

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 222 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1155/2023

# CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, HON. WAWANI JOE-GRANT DOWIYOGO, M.P., ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

### MINISTER OF CABINET

### **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

#### HON. WAWANI JOE-GRANT DOWIYOGO, M.P

#### MINISTER FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS:

- Department of Internal Affairs
  - Directorate of Youth Affairs
  - Directorate of Culture & Language
  - Directorate of Family & Community Services
  - Clean & Green Project
  - Bingo Administration Unit

MINISTER FOR NAURU TOURISM CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR CENPAC CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR COMMERCE & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

MINISTER FOR FOREIGN INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT

No. 222 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1155/2023 (Cont'd)

#### HON. RENNIER STANISLAUS GADABU, M.P.

### MINISTER FOR SPORTS

- Department of Sports
  - Secretariat
  - Anti-Doping Unit
  - High Performance Unit
  - Community in Sports Unit
  - Sports Facility Unit

#### MINISTER FOR LAND MANAGEMENT

- Department of Land Management
  - Land Management Secretariat
  - Directorate of Lands & Survey
    - o Land Registration
    - Survey & Land Boundaries
- Nauru Lands Committee

# MINISTER FOR NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST

# MINISTER FOR NAURU SPORTS DEVELOPMENT INC.

### HON. PYON DEIYE, M.P

#### MINISTER FOR HEALTH:

- Department of Health & Medical Services
  - Secretariat
  - Finance and Revenue Division
  - Health Operations Division
  - Human Resource for Health Division
  - Medical Services Division
  - Nursing Policy and Standards Division
  - Training and Development Division
  - Public Health

#### MINISTER FOR EDUCATION:

- Department of Education
  - Secretariat Division
  - Administration Division
  - Curriculum, Accreditation, Scholarships & Examination (C.A.S.E) Division
  - Finance Division
  - Nauru Language Commission
  - Schools Division
  - Nauru Trade and Vocational Education Training

No. 222 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1155/2023 (Cont'd)

# MINISTER FOR NAOERO POSTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

- Nauru Post Logistic Services
- Post and Philatelic
- Frigate Service
- Retail Business
- E-Commerce Services

# MINISTER FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

- Nauru Emergency Services
  - Secretariat
  - National Rescue and Fire Services
  - National Emergency & Ambulance Service
  - National Meteorology & Hydrology Services
  - National Lifeguard Services
  - National Disaster Risk Management Services

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTERS, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTERS.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS  $13^{TH}$  DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE.

H.E. HON. WAWANI JOE-GRANT DOWIYOGO, M.P

<u>ACTING PRESIDENT</u>

AND ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET